

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

## 1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

# **PUBLIC LAWS**

## OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-fifth Legislature

1931

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 104

ever, motor busses used exclusively for the transportation of passengers for hire, shall not be subject to the excise herein provided.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 12, sec. 92; relating to payment of tax must precede registration, amended. Section ninety-two of chapter twelve of the revised statutes is hereby amended by inserting in the second line of said section after the word "state" the following words: 'excepting only motor vehicles owned and operated by charitable, benevolent, literary, or scientific organizations which are used exclusively in carrying on charitable, benevolent, literary, or scientific work in the state,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Sec. 92. Motor vehicles of charitable institutions excepted. No motor vehicle owned or controlled by a resident of this state, excepting only motor vehicles owned and operated by charitable, benevolent, literary, or scientific organizations which are used exclusively in carrying on charitable, benevolent, literary, or scientific work in the state, shall be registered under the provisions of chapter twenty-nine until the owner or person controlling the same has paid the excise tax herein provided to the city or town wherein he resides.'

Approved March 30, 1931.

### Chapter 104.

AN ACT Relating to a Biennial Revision of "Fish and Game" Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 38; relating to inland fisheries and game, amended.** Chapter thirty-eight of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding after section one hundred eight of said chapter a new section, to be numbered one hundred nine A, and to read as follows:

'Sec. 109A. Biennial revision of "Fish and Game" laws. As soon as practicable after the adjournment of the legislature, the revisor of statutes, with the assistance of the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, shall issue a revision of all the public laws relating to inland fisheries and game. This revision shall take the place of chapter thirty-eight of the revised statutes of nineteen hundred thirty and all acts or parts of acts amending said chapter. It may be cited as "chapter thirty-eight of the revised statutes", and each revision shall replace the previous revision. The revision shall be printed in a pamphlet of the same sized pages as the laws of the state, and the printing and distribution thereof shall be the same as in the case of the biennial laws; except that the commissioner

#### REGISTERED GUIDES.

#### СНАР. 106

of inland fisheries and game may issue as many extra copies of the said chapter thirty-eight in whatever size pamphlet seems best to him as he deems necessary or helpful to inform the people as to the fish and game laws.'

Approved March 30, 1931.

### Chapter 105.

### AN ACT to Prevent the Pollution of the Waters of Chase's Pond in the County of York.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

To prevent pollution of waters of Chase's Pond. No person shall use any boat upon the waters of Chase's Pond in the county of York, or fish therein, or in any way defile or pollute the waters thereof; provided, however, that nothing in this act shall prevent the necessary uses of said pond by the York Water District. Whoever violates the provisions of this act, shall be punished by a fine of not more than twenty dollars, or by imprisonment for not more than sixty days.

Approved March 30, 1931.

Chapter 106.

### AN ACT Relating to Classification of Registered Guides.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 38, sec. 16; relating to classification of registered guides, amended. Section sixteen of chapter thirty-eight of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out the whole of said section, and by inserting in place thereof the following:

Sec. 16. Applications for registration shall be made to the commissioner in writing; fees; revocation of registration. An applicant for registration as a guide shall apply in writing to the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, setting forth in his application whether he desires to be registered as a Class A or Class B guide; and the commissioner may, upon sufficient proof as to his competency, register such person as a Class A or Class B guide, a Class A rating to carry a higher rank as to proficiency and experience than a Class B rating; and said commissioner may, at his discretion, promote or demote guides from one class to another, and may, for cause shown, after due notice and hearing, cancel any registration by

82